

No. 2017-1460

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

DEE FULCHER, GIULIANO SILVA, AND THE
TRANSGENDER AMERICAN VETERANS ASSOCIATION,

Petitioners,

v.

SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review from the United States Department of Veterans Affairs

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

ILONA M. TURNER
SHAWN THOMAS MEERKAMPER
TRANSGENDER LAW
CENTER
P.O. Box 70976
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 587-9696

M. DRU LEVASSEUR
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE
AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.
120 Wall Street, 19th Floor
New York, NY 10005
(212) 809-8585

ALAN SCHOENFELD
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007
(212) 937-7294

TARA L. BORELLI
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC.
730 Peachtree Street NE,
Suite 640
Atlanta, GA 30308-1210
(404) 897-1880

SASHA J. BUCHERT
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE
AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.
1875 I Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 999-8083

PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON
MICHAEL POSADA
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6390

June 21, 2017

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
RELATED CASES	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
A. The VA’s Medical Benefits Package	2
B. VA’s Exclusion Of Medically Necessary Surgical Procedures For Transgender Veterans	3
C. Treatment Of Sex Reassignment Surgery By Other Agencies, Insurers, And Employers.....	10
D. Petitioners’ Military Service And Medical Need For Sex Reassignment Surgery.....	13
E. Agency Proceedings.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW	21
ARGUMENT	22
I. THE VA HAS DENIED THE PETITION FOR RULEMAKING	22
A. The November 2016 Letter Demonstrates That The VA Has Denied The Petition For Rulemaking	22
B. At A Minimum, The VA’s Year-Long Delay In Addressing The Petition Is Unreasonable.....	26

II.	THE VA’S DENIAL OF THE PETITION FOR RULEMAKING IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS	31
A.	The VA’s Denial Of The Petition Is Unreasoned	32
1.	The Regulation is contrary to the statutory directive to provide “needed” care to veterans	33
2.	The VA’s illogical approach to transition-related care is arbitrary and capricious	35
B.	The VA’s Proffered Reason For Denying The Petition Is Meritless	37
III.	THE VA’S DENIAL OF THE PETITION MUST BE SET ASIDE BECAUSE THE REGULATION DISCRIMINATES AGAINST TRANSGENDER VETERANS	40
A.	The Regulation Discriminates On The Basis Of Sex And Transgender Status	41
B.	The Regulation Cannot Survive Any Level Of Review	49
C.	The Regulation Violates The Affordable Care Act	53
	CONCLUSION	55
	ADDENDUM	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Adkins v. City of New York</i> , 143 F. Supp. 3d 134 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	47, 48, 49
<i>American Horse Protection Association, Inc. v. Lyng</i> , 812 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	25
<i>Bailey v. West</i> , 160 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 1998) (en banc)	2
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	22
<i>Berkley v. United States</i> , 287 F.3d 1076 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	50
<i>Board of Education of the Highland Local School District v. United States Department of Education</i> , 208 F. Supp. 3d 850 (S.D. Ohio 2016)	12, 47, 48, 49
<i>Brocksmith v. United States</i> , 99 A.3d 690 (D.C. 2014)	48
<i>Chavez v. Credit Nation Auto Sales, LLC</i> , 641 F. App'x 883 (11th Cir. 2016)	44
<i>Compassion Over Killing v. U.S. Food & Drug Administration</i> , 849 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2017)	40
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	50
<i>Crawford v. Cushman</i> , 531 F.2d 1114 (2d Cir. 1976)	53
<i>Cruz v. Zucker</i> , 195 F. Supp. 3d 554 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	42, 54

De'lonta v. Johnson,
708 F.3d 520 (4th Cir. 2013)12, 37

Denegal v. Farrell,
No. 1:15-cv-01251, 2016 WL 3648956 (E.D. Cal. July 8, 2016)41

Evancho v. Pine-Richland School District,
___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2017 WL 770619 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 27, 2017)12, 45, 49

Fabian v. Hospital of Central Connecticut,
172 F. Supp. 3d 509 (D. Conn. 2016).....46

Families for Freedom v. Napolitano,
628 F. Supp. 2d 535 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)27, 29

Fields v. Smith,
712 F. Supp. 2d 830 (E.D. Wis. 2010)12, 37

Finkle v. Howard County, Maryland,
12 F. Supp. 3d 780 (D. Md. 2014).....45

Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. Federal Communications Commission,
280 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....23

Franciscan Alliance, Inc. v. Burwell,
No. 7:16-cv-00108, 2016 WL 7638311 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 31, 2016)54

Glenn v. Brumby,
663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011)43, 45

Golinski v. United States Office of Personnel Management,
824 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....48

Graham v. Richardson,
403 U.S. 365 (1971).....51

Griffin v. Secretary of Veterans Affairs,
288 F.3d 1309 (Fed. Cir. 2002)22

Heller v. Doe by Doe,
509 U.S. 312 (1993).....52

Henley v. Food & Drug Administration,
873 F. Supp. 776 (E.D.N.Y. 1995)24, 26

Hernandez-Montiel v. Immigration & Naturalization Service,
225 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2000)49

International Union v. Johnson Controls, Inc.,
499 U.S. 187 (1991).....42

Kerrigan v. Commissioner of Public Health,
957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008)47

Khan v. Johnson,
65 F. Supp. 3d 918 (C.D. Cal. 2014)27

Level the Playing Field v. FEC,
__ F. Supp. 3d __, 2017 WL 437400 (D.D.C. Feb. 1, 2017)31

Lyng v. Castillo,
477 U.S. 635 (1986).....47

Macy v. Holder,
No. 0120120821, 2012 WL 1435995 (EEOC Apr. 20, 2012).....42, 43, 44

Massachusetts Board of Retirement v. Murgia,
427 U.S. 307 (1976).....46, 47

Massachusetts v. Environmental Protection Agency,
549 U.S. 497 (2007).....21, 31

Matthews v. Lucas,
427 U.S. 495 (1976).....52

McHugh v. Rubin,
220 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2000)29

Memorial Hospital v. Maricopa County,
415 U.S. 250 (1974).....51

*National Customs Brokers & Forwarders Association of America, Inc.
v. United States*,
883 F.2d 93 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....28

National Parks Conservation Association v. United States Department of Interior,
794 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2011).....24, 25

New York v. Nuclear Regulatory Commission,
681 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....54

Norsworthy v. Beard,
87 F. Supp. 3d 1104 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....8, 41, 47, 51, 52

O’Donnabhain v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue,
134 T.C. 34 (2010).....12, 34

Obergefell v. Hodges,
135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....50

Preminger v. Secretary of Veterans Affairs,
632 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2011)1, 21, 22, 31

Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins,
490 U.S. 228 (1989).....45

Public Citizen Health Research Group v. Commissioner, FDA,
740 F.2d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....28

Public Citizen v. Heckler,
653 F. Supp. 1229 (D.D.C. 1986).....29, 30, 40

Romer v. Evans,
517 U.S. 620 (1996).....52

Rosa v. Park West Bank & Trust Co.,
214 F.3d 213 (1st Cir. 2000).....45

Rumble v. Fairview Health Services,
No. 14-cv-2037, 2015 WL 1197415 (D. Minn. Mar. 16, 2015).....46, 54

Schroer v. Billington,
577 F. Supp. 2d 293 (D.D.C. 2008).....43, 44

Schwenk v. Hartford,
204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000)42, 44, 45

Service Women’s Action Network v. Secretary of Veterans Affairs,
815 F.3d 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2016)31, 32, 35

Sessions v. Morales-Santana,
No. 15-1191, __ S. Ct.__, 2017 WL 2507339 (June 12, 2017).....50

Shapiro v. Thompson,
394 U.S. 618 (1969).....51

Shinseki v. Sanders,
556 U.S. 396 (2009).....2

Smith v. City of Salem,
378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004)45

Sneed v. Shinseki,
737 F.3d 719 (Fed. Cir. 2013)2

Systems Application & Technologies, Inc. v. United States,
691 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2012)22

*Telecommunications Research & Action Center v. Federal
Communications Commission*,
750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....27

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996).....50

Whitaker by Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified School District No. 1,
__ F.3d __, 2017 WL 2331751 (7th Cir. May 30, 2017)12, 45, 48

WildEarth Guardians v. Salazar,
741 F. Supp. 2d 89 (D.D.C. 2010).....23

Windsor v. United States,
699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012)48, 49

WWHT, Inc. v. Federal Communications Commission,
656 F.2d 807 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....30

Zzyym v. Kerry,
220 F. Supp. 3d 1106 (D. Colo. 2016).....9

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

5 U.S.C.
 § 553(e)14
 § 555(b)26, 30
 § 706(1)26, 28
 § 706(2)(A)22, 40
 § 706(2)(B)22, 40

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)54

38 U.S.C.
 § 5021
 § 17103, 28, 33

Affordable Care Act, 42 U.S.C. § 18001 *et seq.*53

42 U.S.C. § 1811641, 54

Haw. Rev. Stat.
 § 432D11
 § 432:111
 § 431:10A11

38 C.F.R.
 § 17.38(a)3, 8
 § 17.38(b)3, 29
 § 17.38(c)(4)7, 14

45 C.F.R. §92.207(b)(3)-(5)54

63 Fed. Reg. 37,299 (July 10, 1998)3, 8, 33, 50

64 Fed. Reg. 54,207 (Oct. 6, 1999)8, 50

80 Fed. Reg. 54,172 (Sept. 8, 2015)11

81 Fed. Reg. 31,376 (May 18, 2016)54

Federal Circuit Rule 47.121

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Aetna Policy No. 0615 (Gender Reassignment Surgery), *available at* http://www.aetna.com/cpb/medical/data/600_699/0615.html.....13

Anthem Blue Cross Blue Shield Clinical Guideline CG-SURG-27 (Sex Reassignment Surgery), *available at* https://www11.anthem.com/ca/medicalpolicies/guidelines/gl_pw_a051166.htm.....13

Ben-Asher, *The Necessity of Sex Change: A Struggle for Intersex and Transsex Liberties*, 29 Harv. J. L. & Gender 51 (2006).....9

Cigna Medical Coverage Policy No. 0266 (Treatment of Gender Dysphoria), *available at* https://cignaforhcp.cigna.com/public/content/pdf/coveragePolicies/medical/mm_0266_coveragepositioncriteria_gender_reassignment_surgery.pdf.....13

Delaware Department of Insurance, Domestic/Foreign Insurers Bulletin No. 86 (Mar. 23, 2016)11

Japsen, *More Employers Cover Transgender Surgery As Politics Shift* (May 17, 2016).....13

Kime, *Pentagon to cover sex-reassignment surgery for transgender active-duty troops*, *MilitaryTimes*, Sept. 19, 2016, *available at* <http://www.militarytimes.com/articles/defense-department-covers-gender-reassignment-surgery>.....10

Michigan Department of Insurance & Financial Services, Bulletin 2016-10-INS (Mar. 14, 2016)11

Montana Commissioner of Securities & Insurance, *Advisory Memorandum: Requirements for Health Plan Form Filings and Qualified Health Plan Certification* (Mar. 31, 2016).....11

Rein, *Veterans Affairs budget is in line to grow by 6 percent*, *The Washington Post* (Mar. 16, 2017).....39

UniCare Clinical Guideline CG-SURG-27, *available at* https://www.unicare.com/medicalpolicies/guidelines/gl_pw_a051166.htm.....13

U.S. Department of Defense, *Transgender Service in the U.S. Military, An Implementation Handbook* (Sept. 30, 2016)10

U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs, Office of Budget, *Annual Budget Submission*, <https://www.va.gov/budget/products.asp> (last visited June 18, 2017)39

U.S. Navy, *Interim Guidance for Service of Transgender Navy Personnel*, NAVADMIN 248/16.....10

RELATED CASES

No appeal in this case was previously before this Court or any other court. Petitioners submitted a petition for rulemaking to the U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs (“VA” or “Department”) on May 9, 2016.
